

No. 12-142

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL CO., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 22, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. BARTLETT’S DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIM IS PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE FOR MUTUAL TO BRING ITS DRUG INTO COMPLIANCE WITH BOTH FEDERAL AND STATE LAW .....	8
A. The Jury’s Determination That the Risks of Sulindac Outweigh Its Benefits Conflicts with the Federal Government’s Opposite Determination .....	9
B. Impossibility Preemption Is Not Eliminated Simply Because Mutual Could Bring Itself Into Compliance with Both Federal and State Law by Ceasing Production ...	13
II. BARTLETT’S CLAIM IS ALSO PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT OBSTRUCTS ACCOMPLISHMENT OF CONGRESS’S PURPOSES .....	18

	<b>Page</b>
III. FINDING PREEMPTION HERE WILL NOT LEAVE PATIENTS WITHOUT LEGAL RECOURSE .....	23
IV. THE RATIONALE FOR PREEMPTING DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIMS IS PARTICULARLY STRONG WHEN THE DEFENDANT IS A GENERIC DRUG MANUFACTURER .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) . . . . .	1, 12, 22, 24, 25
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	23
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Primo Pharm. Labs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) . . . . .	1, 16, 20, 21
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	20
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) . . . . .	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Various Articles of Drug Equidantin Nitrofurantion Suspension,</i> 675 F.2d 1994 (8th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms. Inc.,</i> 412 U.S. 645 (1973) . . . . .	6, 19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009) . . . . .	4, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Yee v. Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	19
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala,</i> 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20

#### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) . . . . .	5
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 331(d) . . . . .	9
21 U.S.C. § 337(1) . . . . .	12
21 U.S.C. § 355 . . . . .	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) . . . . .	9, 10
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) . . . . .	12, 17
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1) . . . . .	22
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	22
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984 (“Hatch-Waxman Act”), Pub.L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) . . . . .	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations:</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) . . . . .	17
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii) . . . . .	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) . . . . .	17
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C) . . . . .	17
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability</i> § 6, cmt. f (1998) . . . . .	10, 13
Drug Amendments of 1962, S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962) . . . . .	21
FDA Modernization Act of 1997, S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997) . . . . .	21-22
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, H.R. Rep. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984) . . . . .	26, 27, 28
